
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 4th February, 2020 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 November 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 
Care System - five year local strategy   
 

(Pages 5 - 44) 

5. Commissioning Reform in Lancashire and South 
Cumbria   
 

(Pages 45 - 88) 

6. Our Health Our Care Programme   
 

(Pages 89 - 264) 

7. Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group   
 

(Pages 265 - 274) 

8. Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 275 - 288) 

9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 



10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 31 March 2020 at 10.30am at 
County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Burrows 
Mrs S Charles 
B Dawson 
C Edwards 
J Fillis 
 

M Iqbal 
A Schofield 
K Snape 
D Whipp 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Tim Dant, (Lancaster City Council) 
Councillor Margaret France, (Chorley Council) 
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Gordon Lishman, (Burnley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council) 
Councillor Viv Willder, (Fylde Borough Council) 
Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council) 
 

County Councillors C Edwards, A Schofield and B Dawson replaced County 
Councillors J Shedwick, E Pope and N Hennessey respectively. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor S Morris and Councillor D 
Howarth. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 September 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

5.   Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
System (ICS) 
 

The Committee received the Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
System. 
 
During discussion, Committee members made the following comments: 
 
Concern was raised that as Lancashire was the largest geographical area 
covered by the proposed joint committee, Lancashire residents would not be 
proportionately represented if Lancashire only had three seats. It was suggested 
that three additional seats with voting rights be allocated to Lancashire's district 
council members. 
 
Concern was raised that appointing strictly on the basis of two members of the 
administration and one member from the largest opposition group would not 
adequately represent the wider political makeup of the Lancashire and South 
Cu
[...]
ing them that many 
charity shops would accept second hand equipment. 

 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The report be noted. 

Page 3



 
 

 
ii. The improvements seen in the performance of the Lancashire County 

Council Occupational Therapy Service be welcomed. 
 

iii. A further report on the differing allocations of Disabled Facilities Grants to 
district councils in Lancashire with a focus on discretionary grants be 
presented to a future meeting. 

 
6.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group 

 
The report presented provided an overview of matters considered by the Health 
Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting held on 16 October 2019. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received 
 
7.   Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The Work Programmes for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its steering 
group were presented to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the meeting scheduled for 3 December 2019 had been 
cancelled. 
 
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 4 
February 2020 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – the Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 5 November 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System - five year 
local strategy 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Dr Amanda Doyle, GP and ICS Lead for Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Andrew Bennett, Executive Director for Commissioning in Lancashire and South 
Cumbria 
Gary Raphael, Executive Director for Finance and Investment in Lancashire and 
South Cumbria 
 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), Lancashire County Council, gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report presents the draft five year local strategy for the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS). The draft strategy is set out at appendix A. 
The ICS was required to submit the strategy to NHS England in response to the 
NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) and the local needs of our population over the next five 
years. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and provide feedback on the 
draft Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System Strategy. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) was published in January 2019 and set out a range 
of ambitions for the NHS for the next 5 – 10 years. All ‘Local health systems’ were 
asked to produce local plans for implementing the commitments set out within the 
LTP. For South Cumbria, this means Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
System.  
 
The Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS) was required to 
submit an ICS Strategy to NHS England in response to the NHS Long Term Plan 
and the local needs of our population over the next five years.  A copy of the draft 
strategy is set out at appendix A. This follows a request from the committee at its 
meeting held on 24 September 2019, to review the strategy. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

This document has been developed with the involvement of each of the partners of 
the Integrated Care System and describes how partners will work together to deliver 
the crucial improvements to the health and wellbeing of the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria (L&SC) population, the quality of care that they receive and the most 
effective use of taxpayers’ money in doing so. 
 
There has been extensive direct engagement with staff, patients, public and partners 
over the past three years in the development of local and system plans, individual 
programmes of work and on initiatives which have contributed to the development of 
more integrated care. The majority of engagement and involvement activity has 
taken place within each of the five local health and care partnerships. In these areas 
local people have been involved in the design of local partnerships and their 
priorities. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and provide feedback on the 
draft Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System Strategy. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The report at appendix A represents the views of the partnership known as the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System and are not those of 
Lancashire County Council. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 6



Working together to improve services and help people in 
Lancashire and South Cumbria live longer, healthier lives

Our Integrated Care System Strategy
Published January 2020

Appendix A

P
age 7



Welcome 
We have an ambitious vision to empower and support 
healthy local communities, so that local people have 
the best start in life and can live and age well.
We are Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 
Care System (ICS), a partnership of NHS, local 
authority, public sector, voluntary, faith and 
social enterprise and academic organisations. 
We work together to join up health and care 
services, listen to the priorities of our communities, 
local people and patients and tackle some of 
the biggest challenges we are all facing.
Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria is the name of our shared 
vision and five-year strategy for improving health and care services 
and helping the 1.8million1 people in Lancashire and South Cumbria 
live longer, healthier lives. To achieve this we will need to make 
difficult decisions about how and 
[...]

NHS Foundation Trust

•  University Hospitals of 
Morecambe Bay NHS 
Foundation Trust

•  North West Ambulance  
Service NHS Trust

•  NHS North West Regional 
Specialised Commissioning 
Team

•  The Innovation Agency, the 
Academic Health Science 
Network (AHSN) for the North 
West Coast

Local authorities
Upper tier/unitary councils 

• Lancashire County Council

•  Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council

• Blackpool Council

• Cumbria County Council

District councils 

•  Preston City Council  
(Central Lancashire ICP)

•  Chorley Council  
(Central Lancashire ICP)

•  South Ribble Borough Council 
(Central Lancashire ICP)

•  Fylde Council  
(Fylde Coast ICP)

•  Wyre Council  
(Fylde Coast ICP)

•  West Lancashire Borough 
Council (West Lancashire MCP)

•  Barrow-in-Furness Borough 
Council (Morecambe Bay ICP)

•  Lancaster City Council 
(Morecambe Bay ICP)

•  South Lakeland District Council 
(Morecambe Bay ICP)

•  Burnley Borough Council  
(Pennine Lancashire ICP)

•  Hyndburn Borough Council  
(Pennine Lancashire ICP)

•  Pendle Borough Council  
(Pennine Lancashire ICP)

•  Ribble Valley Borough Council  
(Pennine Lancashire ICP)

•  Rossendale Borough Council  
(Pennine Lancashire ICP)

Voluntary, Community, 
Faith and Social 
Enterprise (VCFSE) 

The ICS has established strong 
partnerships with the VCFSE 
sector. A Voluntary Sector 
Partnership Alliance has been 
formed by the sector comprising 
chairs of VCFSE networks in each 
of the five local health and care 
partnerships.

Our partners

37Thank you and next steps  Our partners

P
age 43



Accessibility
If you would like this document in an alternative format,  

please email us at healthier.lsc@nhs.net

Glossary
For definitions of health and care words and phrases used  
in this document, please visit healthierlsc.co.uk/glossary

P
age 44

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk
https://www.blackburn.gov.uk
https://www.nhs.uk
https://www.healthierlsc.co.uk/about/glossary
http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/


 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 4 February 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Commissioning Reform in Lancashire and South Cumbria 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting held on 9 January 2020, the Joint Committee of Clinical 
Commissioning Groups considered a report on Commissioning Reform in 
Lancashire and South Cumbria. A copy of that report is set out at appendix 'A'. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and provide feedback on 
commissioning reform across Lancashire and South Cumbria. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Joint Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups at its meeting held on 9 
January 2020 considered a report on the evolution of NHS commissioning in 
Lancashire and South Cumbria over the next two years. The report set out a case for 
change on how commissioning organisations could work to accelerate the 
development of local integrated health and care partnerships and also provided a 
draft terms of reference which aim to reconstitute an existing oversight group to act 
as a formal sub-group of the Joint Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups to 
be known as the Commissioning Reform Group. The revised Group will oversee the 
continued development of plans for commissioning reform which could be 
considered by the Joint Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups and individual 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) governing bodies. 
 
The report at appendix 'A' highlights that "further work will also be completed during 
January to develop proposals for the future delivery of commissioning functions at 
local place and Lancashire and South Cumbria levels. The outputs from this work, 
alongside this Case for Change and Options Appraisal will form the basis for the 
formal engagement process".  
 
A period of formal engagement from February to March 2020 on commissioning 
reform across Lancashire and South Cumbria will take place with member practices, 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 
 

CCG staff and other stakeholders including providers, Local Authorities, Healthwatch 
and patient/public groups.  
 
Subject to the outcome of a Clinical Commissioning Group GP Membership vote; 
consideration by the Joint Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups and sign off 
by [CCG] Governing Bodies, a formal merger application will be submitted to NHSE 
by 30 September 2020 with the aim of a single CCG for Lancashire and South 
Cumbria operating in shadow form from October 2020 and being fully established on 
1 April 2021. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and provide feedback on 
commissioning reform across Lancashire and South Cumbria. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The report at appendix A represents the views of the partnership known as the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System and are not those of 
Lancashire County Council. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 46



Title of Paper Commissioning Reform in Lancashire and South Cumbria
Date of Meeting Thursday 09 January 20 Agenda Item 9

Lead Author Andrew Bennett
Contributors Several system leaders have contributed 

important observations and content during 
development of Case for Change.

Purpose of the Report Please tick as appropriate
For Information
For Discussion
For Decision x

Executive Summary This cover paper introduces two papers 
which have been drafted to support 
consideration and discussion about the 
evolution of NHS commissioning in 
Lancashire and South Cumbria (LSC) over 
the next two years. It introduces:

A case for change document which sets 
out how commissioning organisations 
can work to accelerate the development 
of local integrated health and care 
partnerships.

Draft terms of reference which aim to 
reconstitute an existing oversight group 
to act as a formal sub-group of the Joint 
Committee of CCGs. It is proposed that 
the revised Group will oversee the 
continued development of plans for 
commissioning reform which can be 
considered by the Joint Committee and 
individual CCG governing bodies.

Recommendations 1 Note the contents of this report.
2 Endorse the Case for Change and ask 

individual CCG Governing Bodies to lead 
a period of formal engagement from 
February-March 2020 with local member 
practices, CCG staff and other 
stakeholders including providers, Local 
Authorities, Healthwatch and 
patient/public groups.

3 Receive the proposed Terms of 
Reference for the Commissioning 
Reform Group and agree that this group 
is reconstituted to act as a formal sub-
group of the Joint Committee.

Appendix A

Page 47



 
 

 

Next Steps Complete preparations for a period of formal 
engagement about the Case for Change with 
local member practices, CCG staff and other 
stakeholders including providers, Local 
Authorities, Healthwatch and patient/public 
groups.
Convene the first meeting of the 
Commissioning Reform Group.

Equality Impact & Risk Assessment 
Completed

No Not Applicable

Patient and Public Engagement Completed No Not Applicable
Financial Implications Yes Not Applicable

Risk Identified Yes
If Yes : Risk It is expected that the Commissioning 

Reform Group will review risks arising from 
this programme of work as part of its core 
agenda. Individual CCGs will continue to 
report risks through local assurance 
frameworks.

Report Authorised by: Andrew Bennett

Page 48



 
 

 
Commissioning Reform in Lancashire and South Cumbria

1. Introduction

This cover paper introduces two documents which have been drafted to support 
consideration and discussion about the evolution of NHS commissioning in Lancashire and 
South Cumbria (LSC) over the next two years. It introduces:

A case for change document which sets out how commissioning organisations can 
work to accelerate the development of local integrated health and care 
partnerships.

Draft terms of reference which reconstitute an existing oversight group to act as a 
formal sub-group of the Joint Committee of CCGs. It is proposed that the revised 
Group will oversee the continued development of plans for commissioning reform 
which can be considered by the Joint Committee and individual CCG governing 
bodies.

2. Case for Change

2.1 The Case for Change paper has evolved from a series of development workshops 
attended in recent months by CCG Chairs and Chief Officers, Directors from the 
Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit and Directors working across 
the Integrated Care System. These development sessions have enabled 
commissioning leaders to:

Review the work led by CCGs since 2013 to respond to a number of significant 
challenges in each local area: poor outcomes and health inequalities, fragmented 
services, increasing demand compounded by workforce pressures and the need for 
financial sustainability.
Restate their commitment to the continued development of 4 maturing integrated 
health and care partnerships (ICPs) in Morecambe Bay, Fylde Coast, Central 
Lancashire and Pennine Lancashire and a Multi-specialty Community Provider 
(MCP) in West Lancashire. These partnerships offer a vehicle for commissioners, 
providers, local authorities and other organisations to work very differently, 
agreeing plans to improve the whole population’s health, using collaboration rather 
than competition to improve the quality of health services and bring the system 
back into financial balance.
Confirm the action taken by CCGs to deploy significant resources and expectations 
into the early development of 
[...]
537996, Democratic Services Officer,  
Debra.Jones@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group at its meetings held on 20 November 2019 and 18 December 2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report of its Steering Group. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Conservative 
and Labour Groups.  
 
The main purpose of the Steering Group is to manage the workload of the 
Committee more effectively in the light of increasing number of changes to health 
services which are considered to be substantial. The main functions of the Steering 
Group are listed below:  
 
1. To act as a preparatory body on behalf of the Committee to develop the following 

aspects in relation to planned topics/reviews scheduled on the Committee's work 
plan: 

o Reasons/focus, objectives and outcomes for scrutiny review; 
o Develop key lines of enquiry; 
o Request evidence, data and/or information for the report to the Committee; 
o Determine who to invite to the Committee; 

 
2. To act as the first point of contact between Scrutiny and the Health Service 

Trusts and Clinical Commissioning Groups; 
 

3. To liaise, on behalf of the Committee, with Health Service Trusts and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups; 
 

Page 265

Agenda Item 7



 
 

4. To make proposals to the Committee on whether they consider NHS service 
changes to be ‘substantial’ thereby instigating further consultation with scrutiny; 

 
5. To act as mediator when agreement cannot be reached on NHS service changes 

by the Committee. The conclusions of any disagreements including referral to 
Secretary of State will rest with the Committee;  
 

6. To invite any local Councillor(s) whose ward(s) as well as any County 
Councillor(s) whose division(s) are/will be affec
[...]
 that they would agree to 
the additional seats but only as non-voting. The group in considering this point 
further recommended that the membership of the terms of reference should be 
revised as follows:  
1. Amendment: Each local authority to appoint on the basis of two members from 

the administration and one opposition member. 
2. Addition: Up to three non-voting district council members from the Lancashire 

County Council Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Resolved: That the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee writes to the relevant 
local authorities to seek formal responses to the Committee's requests and the 
Steering Group's suggestion. 
 
 Suicide Prevention in Lancashire Progress Report 
 

Lancashire County Council officers: Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health 
and Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist for Behaviour Change presented an update 
on the initiatives undertaken to prevent suicide in Lancashire. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 

 The report detailed the substantial work programme in place from December 
2017 when the Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
Strategy (ICS) received funding to reduce suicide rates in the area. Although the 
numbers in the ICS had fallen, a spike in 2018 and improved rates in other areas 
had moved the ICS from fourth to third for highest number of deaths by suicide in 
England for both sexes.  

 

 A Lancashire wide suicide prevention and self-harm partnership had been 
established which enhanced information sharing and learning and was well 
attended. It was initially anticipated that this would be driven locally once 
embedded, however that was yet to take place.  

 

 There was now a focus on real time surveillance, capturing raw data of suspected 
suicides or drug related death, via the police form completed for the coroner. This 
allowed for targeted data analysis allowing for more precise tracking of specific 
places of death. This enabled cluster evaluation, includi
[...]
ebruary 2020. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
None 
 
Reason for inclusion in Part II: N/A  

Page 273



Page 274



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 4 February 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Debra Jones, Tel: 01772 537996, Democratic Services Officer,  
Debra.Jones@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
is set out at appendix A. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
A statement of the work and potential topics to be undertaken and considered by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year is set out at appendix A, which includes the dates of all scheduled 
Committee and Steering Group meetings. The work programme is presented to each 
meeting for information. 
 
The work programme is a work in progress document. The topics included were 
identified by the Steering Group at its meeting held on 19 June 2018. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 

Page 275

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 276



Appendix 'A' 
 

 

Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

The Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planned activity to 
[...]
Foundation Trust and 
Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals Foundation 
Trust 

Oliver Pearson, 
Healthwatch Lancashire 

16 April 
2020 

  

      

      

Transforming hospital 
services and care for 
people in Southport, 
Formby & West Lancs 

Update on the Trust's 
key targets  

Trish Armstrong-Child, 
Southport and Ormskirk 
Hospital Trust 

27 May 
2020 

  

Review of Primary Care 
Networks and 
Neighbourhoods 

Themed review for 
2019/20 

 27 May 
2020 

  

P
age 286



Appendix 'A' 
 

 

Topic Scrutiny Purpose 
(objectives, evidence, initial 
outcomes) 

Lead Officers Proposed 
Date(s) 

Recommendations Progress 

 
Steering Group 

 

      

Health in All Policies 
Briefing note 

Embedding spatial 
planning and economic 
determinants 

Dr Aidan Kirkpatrick and 
Andrea Smith, LCC 

-  Pending 

 
Other topics to be scheduled: 

 Sexual health – commissioning LSCFT and Young Person's Clinics 

 Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) – Central Lancashire; Fylde Coast; Morecambe Bay; Pennine; West Lancashire 

 Chorley A&E, GTD Healthcare and CCGs – performance 

 Delayed Transfers of Care - Update on performance (Sue Lott, LCC and Faith Button, Ailsa Brotherton, Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals, Emma Ince, GPCCG and CSRCCG) 24 June 2020 

 
Standing items: 

 Health and Wellbeing Board update 

 Lancashire Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 

 Adult Social Care annual update; Winter Plan; and Complaints Annual Report 

P
age 287



P
age 288


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 November 2019
	4 Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System - five year local strategy
	Appendix 1 Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System - five year local strategy

	5 Commissioning Reform in Lancashire and South Cumbria
	Appendix 1 Commissioning Reform in Lancashire and South Cumbria

	6 Our Health Our Care Programme
	Appendix 1 Our Health Our Care Programme
	Appendix 2 Our Health Our Care Programme
	Appendix 3 Our Health Our Care Programme
	Appendix 4 Our Health Our Care Programme
	Appendix 5 Our Health Our Care Programme
	Appendix 6 Our Health Our Care Programme

	7 Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group
	8 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20
	Health work programme 2019-20 v6




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 4th February, 2020 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Ashton 
J Berry 
J Burrows 
Mrs S Charles 
B Dawson 
N Hennessy 
 

M Iqbal 
S C Morris 
E Pope 
J Shedwick 
D Whipp 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Steven Holgate, Chorley Borough Council 
Councillor David Howarth, (South Ribble Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Viv Willder, (Fylde Borough Council) 
Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council) 
 

County Councillors Ashton, Berry and Dawson replaced County Councillors 
Steen, Snape and Fillis respectively, and Councillor Steven Holgate replaced 
Councillor Margaret France. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from District Councillors David Borrow (Preston), Tim 
Dant (Lancaster), Gail Hodson (West Lancashire) and Julie Robinson (Wyre). 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 November 2019 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



 
2 

 

4.   Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System - 
five year local strategy 
 

The Chair welcomed the following NHS staff to the meeting: Andrew Bennett, 
Executive Director for Commissioning; Elaine Collier, Head of Finance; Amanda 
Doyle, ICS Lead; Anthony Gardner, Director of Planning & Performance at 
Morecambe Bay CCG; Denis Gizzi, Chief Officer for Greater Preston & Chorley 
and South Ribble CCGs; Neil Greaves, Head of Communications and 
Engagement; and Julie Higgins, Chief Officer for East Lancashire CCG. 
 
The Committee received a copy of the draft five year local strategy for the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System, which covered the 
challenges that needed to be tackled, how local people would be involved, the 
three main areas of delivering the strategy and the impact of partnership working. 
 
During discussion, Committee members made the following comments: 
 

 Accountability – clarity was requested around accountability in the new 
structure. It was clarified that the Integrated Care System Board comprised 
a mix of executive and non-executive members of the statutory 
organisations, councillors and officers. 
 

 Privatisation – it was clarified that the reform was not a move to 
privatisation; the purpose was to move away from competitive contractual 
processes and work collaboratively with the NHS and other organisations. 
 

 Recruitment and retention of staff – it was noted that there were difficulties 
recruiting staff in rural areas, coastal areas and areas of deprivation, all of 
which were encompassed in Lancashire and South Cumbria area. 
Schemes were in development to enable areas to share staff, for staff to 
move between areas and to reduce internal competition for jobs. There 
was also a focus on training and the government planned to increase the 
number of medical students entering training, although training took many 
years to come into effect. It was noted that many frontline staff were 
choosing to retire early or reduce their hours. There was also a desire to 
decrease the reliance on bank and agency staff. 
 

 Engagement and consultation – engagement events such as surveys, 
focus groups and workshops had taken place over the past three years in 
each of the five areas, and engagement was continuing. It was noted that 
there would be more opportunities for the public to comment on the 
strategy before it was submitted to NHS England. 
 

 Grass roots community groups – community connectors were being 
recruited who would connect patients at general practices to community 
and voluntary sector groups, and there was funding for this in each of the 
41 primary care networks. 
 



 
3 

 

 Funding deficit – the current deficit figure for 2021 was around £140m. It 
was noted that the plans were clinically, not financially led; however, the 
plans aimed to provide the best care possible within available resources, 
and therefore the long term plan would need to address the deficit, and the 
five year plan would need to outline how to begin that process. 
 

 Data provision and evidence – it was requested that data and equality 
impact assessments be made available to allow the public, agencies and 
others to see clearly the evidence justifying the new strategy. It was 
clarified that a great deal of data and evidence had been used to build the 
strategy such as performance against targets, waiting times, clinical data 
as well as feedback from consultations. 

 
Resolved: that the draft Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System 
five year local strategy be noted 
 
5.   Commissioning Reform in Lancashire and South Cumbria 

 
The Committee received a report on commissioning reform in Lancashire and 
South Cumbria; a Case for Change document, outlining how commissioning 
organisations can work to develop local integrated health and care partnerships, 
and a draft terms of reference for a proposed Commissioning Reform Group, 
which would oversee the reform work and report to the Joint Committee of 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
  

 It was noted that the reform would help tackle inequalities between areas 
by setting standards across Lancashire, avoiding duplication and making 
decisions consistent. It was noted, however, that there would still be a 
focus on neighbourhoods and much primary, district and social care would 
continue to be planned and delivered in local areas. 
 

 It was clarified that each of the existing CCG budgets had been published 
up to 2024, and those allocations would remain with the local areas. The 
reform proposals would not affect how Local Authorities deployed their 
resources, but it was intended that all organisations would work in close 
collaboration. 
 

 It was noted that general practices were expected to report on patient 
participation groups each year. This was public information and could be 
found on the CCG websites. 
 

Resolved: That the position on Commissioning Reform in Lancashire and South 
Cumbria be noted. 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

6.   Our Health Our Care Programme 
 

Resolved: That the Our Health Our Care programme be deferred and presented 
to a special meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday 19 
February 2020 at 10:30am. 
 
7.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group 

 
The report presented an overview of matters considered by the Health and 
Scrutiny Steering Group at its meetings held on 20 November 2019 and 18 
December 2019. 
 
Resolved: that the report of the Steering Group be received 
 
8.   Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The work programmes for both the Health scrutiny Committee and its Steering 
Group were presented to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
A special meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee would be convened on 
Wednesday 19 February 2020 at 10:30am to consider the update on the Our 
Health Our Care programme. 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 
Tuesday 31 March 2020 at 10.30am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


